agreed to purchase from Mr. Lam Nam (the “Vendor”), an Independent Third Party, a 20% interest

in Polyard International Energy Limited (“Polyard”) for a consideration of HK$225.6 million to be

satisfied by the issue of 800 million new Shares at an issue price of HK$0.282 per share. Polyard

has 70% interest in Chinaoil USA (Macao) Company Limited which in turn has a 60% interest in a

consortium that was recently awarded by Brunei National Petroleum Company the right to explore

an area covering 3,011 square kilometers demarcated as Block M in the western part of Brunei.

The completion of the Acquisition is anticipated to take place at the end of August 2006.

The Acquisition constitutes a discloseable transaction of the Company pursuant to Rule 19.06 of

the GEM Listing Rules. A circular containing information relating to the Acquisition has been

dispatched to the Shareholders on 26 June 2006.

Change in Shareholdings

Set out below is the change of shareholding structure of the Company, so far as the Board is

aware, immediately before and after the completion of the Acquisition:

Shareholding as at Shareholding after

30 June 2006 the Acquisition

Shareholder No of Shares % No of Shares %

Siko Venture Limited (Note) 2,993,350,000 74.83 2,993,350,000 62.36

Mr. Lam Nam — — 800,000,000 16.67

Public shareholders 1,006,650,000 25.17 1,006,650,000 20.97

4,000,000,000 100.00 4,800,000,000 100.00

Note: The entire issued share capital of Siko Venture Limited is beneficially owned by Mr. Chim Kim Kiu, Jacky,

a director of the Company.

Interim Report 2006

10

Employee Information

At at 30 June 2006, the Group had a total staff of approximately 560 employees. Remuneration

packages are reviewed on a periodical basis. Bonus is awarded to employees according to the

assessment of individual performance. Besides, a share option scheme was adopted by the

Company, pursuant to which the Directors may offer to any eligible employees (including executive

directors and independent non-executive directors) of the Company and any of its subsidiaries